EXECUTIVE BOARD RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION NO. OR-23-006 May 9, 2023

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Section 301 of the Commonwealth Attorneys Act, Act of October 15, 1980, P.L. 950, No. 164, § 301, as amended, 71 P.S. § 732-301, the Office of General Counsel was created to provide legal counsel to the Governor and executive agencies under the Governor's jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, The Office of General Counsel is headed by the General Counsel; and

WHEREAS, The General Counsel, pursuant to Sections 212 and 709(b) of The Administrative Code of 1929, 71 P.S. §§ 72, 249(b), has requested to structure the Office of General Counsel as follows: Office of General Counsel (OGC) Main Office, Office of Chief Counsel Aging, Office of Chief Counsel Agriculture, Office of Chief Counsel Banking and Securities, Office of Chief Counsel Community and Economic Development, Office of Chief Counsel Conservation and Natural Resources, Office of Chief Counsel Corrections, Office of Chief Counsel Department of Military and Veterans Affairs, Office of Chief Counsel Drug and Alcohol Programs, Office of Chief Counsel Education, Office of Chief Counsel Emergency Management Agency, Office of Chief Counsel Environmental Protection, Office of Chief Counsel Office of Administration, Office of Chief Counsel Pennsylvania Commission on Crime and Delinquency (PCCD), Office of Chief Counsel Office of Budget, Office of Chief Counsel Office of State Inspector General, Office of Chief Counsel General Services, Office of Chief Counsel Health, Office of Chief Counsel Human Services, Office of Chief Counsel Insurance, Office of Chief Counsel Pennsylvania Health Insurance Exchange Authority (PHIEA), Office of Chief Counsel Labor and Industry, Office of Chief Counsel Parole Board, Office of Chief Counsel Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority (PENNVEST), Office of Chief Counsel Revenue, Office of Chief Counsel State, Office of Chief Counsel State Police, Office of Chief Counsel Transportation, Office of Chief Counsel Pennsylvania State System of Higher Education (PASSHE), and Office of Chief Counsel Housing Finance Agency; Therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the General Counsel is hereby granted approval to structure the Office of General Counsel in the above-described manner; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the attached organizational chart reflecting the above-described changes will be submitted to the Legislative Reference Bureau for publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and *Pennsylvania Code.*

❖ Office of General Counsel

- Office of General Counsel Main Office
- Office of Chief Counsel Aging
- Office of Chief Counsel Agriculture
- Office of Chief Counsel Banking and Securities
- > Office of Chief Counsel Community and Economic Development

- Office of Chief Counsel Conservation and Natural Resources
- Office of Chief Counsel Corrections
- Office of Chief Counsel Department of Military and Veterans Affairs
- Office of Chief Counsel Drug and Alcohol Programs
- Office of Chief Counsel Education
- Office of Chief Counsel Emergency Management Agency
- > Office of Chief Counsel Environmental Protection
- Office of Chief Counsel Office of Administration
- Office of Chief Counsel Pennsylvania Commission on Crime and Delinquency (PCCD)
- Office of Chief Counsel Office of Budget
- Office of Chief Counsel Office of State Inspector General
- Office of Chief Counsel General Services
- Office of Chief Counsel Health
- Office of Chief Counsel Human Services
- Office of Chief Counsel Insurance
- Office of Chief Counsel Pennsylvania Health Insurance Exchange Authority (PHIEA)
- Office of Chief Counsel Labor and Industry
- > Office of Chief Counsel Parole Board
- Office of Chief Counsel Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority (PENNVEST)
- Office of Chief Counsel Revenue
- Office of Chief Counsel State
- Office of Chief Counsel State Police
- Office of Chief Counsel Transportation
- Office of Chief Counsel Pennsylvania State System of Higher Education (PASSHE)
- Office of Chief Counsel Housing Finance Agency

Office of General Counsel

